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" on November 18,

i

November 13, 1952

As requested by phone t s 1 am sybmitting herewith a
request for pro {ing trans tion by Frontier Air Linss from

Denver to Durang {n\ No 17 follows:
H. C. Bretehmsider Leave Denver 6150 a.m.

Harold Hastings / //\\ LI 6150 a,m,
Warwick Downing\

\ Leave Denver 43125 penm.
Russell Volk \\ “ LiRS pem.
Wilbur Roochio / . 4125 pem,
Je Jo Zorichak N 4125 pam,

A1l to return on the 8133 p.n, ango to Denver,

If there ars any changes in these plans [pu will be notiffed,

Sincerely yours ,\

Director,





Golorade G and €55 v Eomsizi
1136 Speer Hivd,

Denver 4, Colorado 2 3

Mgy

ez to: Hr. Dowaing
Ky Brotachnedder
Hr, Volk
Mrs Barb e
¥y, Crouin -
uﬁ,‘- m‘n‘
¥re Roochie

Yr, #urd phones ke, Downing this worning that he and Mr. Rouse had
templeted 2 series of emfersnoes with Nr. Butledge and others interested
in Igneclo,.

Mr, Hwnd sald the Commlittes dld not wismh %o wake any comsdtuent withoud
full eonsuliation with the Lindowsers, bub he felt confident that at cur rest—

ing on Noverber 18, all purtles would agres upmn & formpl order 1o be entered
by the Commisaion,

He thoughe it sbeolubely necessary, nowsver, that ihe moeting be held,

Iirector,
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PLAINS EXPLORATION COMPANY
525 UNIVERSITY BUILDING

DENVER 2, COLORADO

RUSSELL H. VOLK

PRESIDRNT November LL, 1952

ClL &

. L& tis
ONSERVATION COntiission

Mr. Clark Barb
Colorado School of Mines
Golden, Colorado

Dear Clark:
T am enclosing herewith letter and report
. on the Ignacio received from Judge Downing, together
with his letter which is self-~explanatory.

Will you please forward this to Joe Zorichak
after you have read it?

Sincerely yours,

RUV bl
Encls
ce: Warwick M. Downing
82l Equitable Bldg.
Denver 2, Colorado

%f Aoy G- 7S—
W%%JW%

Russell H. Volk
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WARWICK M.DOWNING
ATTORNEY AT LAW
824 EQUITABLE BLDG.DENVER 2

¢
prone | KEYSTONE 8271
( RESIDENCE KEYSTONE S534

November 1, 1952

Mr. H. C. Bretschneider,
Pirst National Bank Bldg.,
Denver 2, Colorado

My dear Brets-

I enclose you herewith copy of the written
propesition made by Mr. W. W. Heard, attorney Tor Stanolind,
to Mr. Turner, chairman of the Ignaclo Committee. Please
read it speedily and forward it to Russell, I will ask
Russéll also to read it speedlily and forward it to Clark
Barb., After he reads, I will ask him to send it to Joe
for perusal by him and John Cronin, Then I think it should
go in the file.

However, until ths hearing,this copy was given
me wWith the request that it be treated as confidential.

S iterely_, 7
' L

woR : WARWICK M. DOWNING
CC: Messrs. Volk, Barb,

Zorichsk, Cronin,

Sargent and Rocchio
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GOUEII A o wun,

Hovamber 1, 1352

Hre il. U. Brstschneidsr,
Pipst Hationel Bank 3ldgz,.,
Denvar 2, Colorade

M7 dear Bretg~

1 snclose you herewlth copy of tns written
vropositlon made by Hr. 9. %. Hsard, attorney for 3tanecliad,
to Er. Purner, chairman of thse Ignaclo Gommlttee. Flmass
vead 1% mpeadily and forweard it to Russell. I will ask
Russsll also to resd it apsadily and forward 1t to Clark
Barbe. Aftsr he reads, I will ask him to send it to Joao~
for parusal by nim and John Cromin, Then X think it should
2o in the file.

However, unilil ths hearing,ihis copy was given
ma with the raquest that it ba treated ss confidentisl.

Sincerely,

HHDIR

€C: Hessrg. Volk, Barb,
Zoplchak , Cronin,

Sarzent and Rocenle

WARWICK Mo DUWHING
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October 30, 1952

Re: Ignacio Field
Ia Plata County, Colorado

Mre John ¥e Turner, Chairman
Southwesgtern Colorado 01l and (as Committee
purango, Colorado

Dear Mre Turnsr:

This refers to the meeting held in your office in Durango last
Pridey to discuss further development aml other matters reiating to the leases
hald by Stanolind 0il and Gas Company in the Ignacio Field.

The following were present:

Mr. James D. Jarvis
Mre Daan Suttle

¥r. Do Beo MeOraw

Mr. Bruce Sullivan

¥r. lomer Ford

Mr., Ernest Olbert

Mr. V. Je Rutledge, Jr.
Mre. John We. Turner

Mre Ae Mo Bmigh
Mr. Ben Key
Hr, We We Heard

The various problems existing at Ignacio were discussed in some
detall, and I believe that the natters covered, together wiih & sumary of the

naterizl facts, and estimates made by Stamolind on the basis of those facts,
may be classified end discussed under the following general headings:

To PRESCNT DEVEIOPMENT ON STANOLIND LEASES:

Stanolind has presently drilled and completed six wells on its

leases in the f£ields The names of the wells, their locations and other data

concerning them are as follows:

Mr. John W. Turner october 30, 1952

tlame and Completion Completion TFormation in
Ipcation Date Depth which Completed

yte Indians
B~l « NE} Sec. 18,
To 33 He Be 7 ¥s 11/18/50  7770¢

Ute Indians
B‘a - N‘.‘:% S8Ce 21,
To 33 He Re 7 We 2/28/51 3082t Fruitland-
Pictured Cliffs 73,000
Ute Indians
B=3 - s} sec. 27, Fruitland-
Te 33 Ne Re 7 Ve 10/4/51 26601 Pictured Cliffs 69,100
Ute Indians
C-1 = W% Sece 13, Fraitland=
Te 33 No Re 8 ¥ 9/23/51 2675t Pictured Cliffs 92,000
Ute Indians
Dv1l = Nwd Sece 7, Pruitland~
Te 33 Ne BRe 7 ¥e 9/19/51  273%? pictured Cliffs 74,000
A. Se Gallegos Nos 1
W2 Sece 12, Te 33 Mo Fruitland-
Re B W. 12/28/51 2740 Pictured Cliffs 65,000

Total $560,100

A seventh well, located in the Southeast Quarter of section 19,
Township 33 Worth, Range 7 West, is now drilling. we are alzo moving in
rotary tools and rigging up on an elghth well which is located in the jjorthe
west Quarter of bection 35, Township 33 North, Range 7 Wests

As & result of information developed from the drilling of the
wells listed, together with information obtained from wells drilled by others,
it is estimated that the productive area of the Fruitlami=rictured Cliffe
formation will comprise approximately 30,000 acres of lande Stanolind holds
leases within that area of approximetely 21,800 acres, and the remaining §,200

acres are held under lease Ly others. Ve andeavored to emphasize at the meet-

ing that the productivity of the 21,800 acres held by Stanolind in the field
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is entirely a geological conclusion based on a study of information available
at this time. It is obvious, as you and the gentlemen in your group recoge
nized, that furtior development moy show a productive ares of more than 30,000
acres, less than 30,000 acres, or nonproductive portions of lamd within the
productive limits of the field as finally defined., lowever, as we all alse
recogmized, it is necessary to use some basis as a starting point in planning
a development program in any field, and, in that respect, the estimate that
the 21,800 acres held bty Stanolind are productive of gas in Ignacio becones
material as one factor in this problem,

Three additional conclusions, estinates actually, that have
been reached Yy the Company from the presently drilled wells as material
factors to the problem are; first, that the average cost of the wells drilled
ard to be drilled to the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs formation will be between
$50,000 and $55,000 per well; second, that the average rdeliverability" of
each well drilled and completed in that formation, that is, its ability to
produce gas into a pipe line against a preasure of 650 pounds per square inch
gauge, will be 1 million cubic feet of gas per day; and third, that the effect-
ive drainage arez of a well in that formation wlll be in excess of 320 acresg.
With respect to cost, the average for the wells heretofore drilled and completed
in the Pruitland-Pictured C1i£fs hes exceeded §55,000 per well - nearer $75,000
per well = but it is expected to reduce the cost substantially on the future
wells to that formation. As to deliverability, we stated at the meeting that
the figure of ) million cubic feet of gas per day is an estimated average and
that some wells would exceed and some wells woald be below that average. In

connection with the third item, we belisve from the available information that

one well will adequately and efficiently drain an area in excess of 320 acres.
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fetually, in a gas field, as I think Mr. Ritledge commented, if sufficient
porosity, connocted permeability and a fractured condition exist, the area
that can be drained ty one well is largely a matter of time and economicsy
theoretically, at least, and given enough time, one well would drain the
entirety of s gas reservoir.

Thus, to0 sumarize, as we stated at the meeting, these factors,
{a) estinated productive area, (b) estimated average well cost, (c) estimated
average well deliverability, and (d) estimeted well drainage area, arse all
material in considering the further development and ths proper spacing of wells
for the Pruitland=Pictured Cliffs formation in the light of the Stanolind-
El Paso gas contract hereafter next discussed.

II. STANOLIND-EL PASO CAS CONTRACT:

We stated that on September 26, 1952, Stanolind and E1 Paso
Natural Gas Company entered into a contract for the sale and purchase of gas
produced from all horisons down to and including the Fruitland-pictured Cliffs
formation underlying the Stanolind owned 21,800 scres of leases in the Ignacio
Field; and that the principal provisions of the gas contract are as follows:
' 1. HNeither the Dakota-Norrison mor any other gas
produeing formations that may be found below th- base

of the Frultlanxi=Pictured Cliffs is concerned in or
affected by the gas contract.

2. FEl Paso has filed an application with the
Pederal Power Commission for a certificate of public
convenience and necessity covering construction of
facilities necessary to take gas from the Ignacio and
Hortheast Flanco Fields. No hearing on the application

has yet besn held by the Commission. El Paso bas until
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June 1, 1953, to obtain the certificate, If the certifi-
eate iy mot obtained by that date, Stanclind mey either
extend the time or terminate the contract. If the certifi-
cate is obtained by that date, El Paso is cbligated to
proceed with due diligence in the comstruction of the
fecilities necessary to take gas frow the two fields in
sufticient time to begin the actusl take not later than
Jemeary 1, 1954,

3. El Peso, subject to other provisions of the comtrect,
uobu@tedtotmmWrogor, feiling to take, never~
theless to pay for, from each of Stanolind's wells in the
Fruitland-Pictured C1iffs a daily quantity of gas, averaged
over each calendar yesr, sgual to 50% of sach well's maximum
deliverability, that is, its ability to produce gos into the
El Paso line sgeinst an initisl 650 pounds per equere inch
gauge live pressure} pmviwithtt this obligation of El Paso
totmorwtorommncltocqomﬁyuptoSOMm
cuble feet of gap per day, averaged over each calendar year,
21 Paso, further, has the right but not the obligation to take
an addi‘tionll; 30 ailiion cubic fest or a totel of 60 million
cubic feet per day from the Stanolind wells in the Fruitland~
Pictured Cliffs formetion ip this Field,

We illustreted the operation of this provision st the
meeting by stating thet 1 Stsnolind drills 30 wells, with an
average deliverability of 1 million cublc feet of gas per well
per day, ElL Poso would be obligated to take or pay for 15 mil~
lion cubic feet of gas per day, aversged over a calendar year,

If gtanolind drills 60 wells, with an average deliverehility of
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1 mtllicn cubic feet of gay per well per day, El Paso would
be obligated to take or pay for 30 million cubic feet of gas
per day, averaged over a calendar year. On the other hend,
12 Stepolind drille 30 wells, with en averasge deliverability
of 4 million cubic feet of zas per well per day, or 60 wells
with such average of 2 milliom cubic feet of ges per well per
day, or 120 wells with such average of 1 million cubic feet
of gas per well per day, which, in the three instances, would
mean the development of a2 total of 120 mIllion cubic feet of
gas per day deliverability, El Paso would gtill anly be obli-
gated to take or pay for 30 million cubic feet of gas per day,
svereged over the cslenfar yeer, under the provisioms of
the gos comtract, In other words, ss we explained at the
meeting, cur objective, if further developuent shows that the
gos reseyves werrant, is tn drill sufficient wells to develop
a Sotal of 60 million cubic feet of gas per day deliversbility,
theredy obligating X1 Pasc to take or pay for 50% thereof or
the waxison of 30 million cuble feet of gas per day, Rl Paso,
as stated, then he3s the right but not the obligation to take
the remeining 50%, or an sdditional 30 million cubic feet of
gee per Aey and, of course, if the right i{s exercised, would
pay for the amount teken,

The mein point that we tried to emphasize in this con~
nectiom is thst, co far as the gng cantrect is concerned, all
wells drilled to develop a total deliverubility in axcess of

60 million cubic feet of ges per day are wwmecessary wells.
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Sixty million is the meximum that El Peso will take and pay
for, ang thirty million ig¢ the maximum thet El Paso will pay
Tor 1f the quantity it takes is less thsn thirty million, II
Stannlind develope 120 million, it will merely mean that each
well will be produced et cne~half its efficient capacity.
Neither Stanolind nor the royelty owners will benefit or
receive paymext Ifrom El Paso for the deliversbility in
excess of 60 million cubic feet of gas per day, evernged
over the celspdar year.
L4, The price schedule in the contract is as follows:
{a) For the first S-year pericd, commencing with
the initiel delivery of ges {estimated to be Jamery 1,
1954), 12 cents per thousand cubic feet;
{b) For the second S~year period, 13 cents per
thousand cubic feet;
{¢) For the third 5~yeer period, 1% cents per
thousand cubic feet; and
{a) For the fourth S~year period end thereafter
until the contract is terminated, the market value at
the delivery point of gas of similar quality and pressure
in the area, but not less than 15 cente per thousand
cubic feet,
Attentlion is celled to the fact, as stated et the meeting,
that the price schedule in the gas contract is subject to the

approval of the Office of Price Btabilizatiom (0.P.S.)
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of the United Zteates Government. Of course, if the Q.P.8. is

not in existence at the time of the estimaled initial delivery

of gas to EL Paso -~ January 1, 1954 -- then the price scnedule
in the gas contract will ve applicable. However, 1f the J.P.5.

is then in existence and if the price is reduced by reason of

the regulations, rules or orders of the 0.F.S5., the gas contract
provides that a monthly record shall be kept of the difference
between the prices actuelly paild by EL Paso and the contrect
prices which could have been paid had such regulations, rules or
orders of the 0.F.S. not been in effect; and thet Kl Paso shall
pay to Stanolind the amount of such difference, without interest,
at such time as El Paso may lawfully pay and Stanolind may lawfully
receive the same; provided that El Paso's obligation to pay such
difference shall terminate when the agreement terminates if the
payment could not have been lawfully made and received prior to
that time. We may need the assistance of the landowners in pro-
ceedings before the O.P.S., if it is in existence at the time, for
approval of the price schedule in the gas contract,

5. The term of the contract is from its date — September 26,
1952 -~ until January 1, 1974, and thereafter from month to month
until sixty days' notice in writing of termination is ;iven by
either party to the other.

6. There are other provisions in the gas contract relating to

quality of the gas, measurement, compression of the gas tn meet

the El Paso line pressure in certain circumstances, etc., which
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provisions are standard in gas contracts and which we did not
discuss at the meeting. Ve will be glad, however, to discues
these provisions if desired or to send you, as Chairman of the
Committee, a complete copy of Lhe gas contract.

7. fThere is an additional fact discussed at the meeting in
connectlion with the gas contract. As we stated, the contract at
Ignacio is tied in tn a similar contract between Stanolind, as
Seller, and El Paso, as Buyer, covering the purchase and sale of
Stanolind's interesi in gas produced from Northeast Blanco. A
supplementzl letter agreement between Stanclind and El Paso re-
lating to both contracts provides that at any time after January
1, 1955, Stanolind shall have the risht to reguest El Paso to
conduct with Stanolind a jolnt study of the reserves of gas under-
lying the acresge covered by the contracts in the two fields. If
it is determined by the resorve study that the gas reserves calcu-

lated to underlie such acreage as of the date of such determination,

together with the guantities of gas previously delivered to ElL Paso
from the two {ields, exceed 350 billjon cubic feet, then Stanolind
may, at its option after thirty days' written notice to ElL Paso,

sell to others or ntherwise dispose of all such excess. This is

a valuable provision from both our stanipoint and that of the royalty
owners, because, as you will note, it nay have the effect of re~
leasing a suentity ol gas dedicated to El Paso from the Fruitland-

Pictured Cliffs formation in Ignacio, thereby allowing z new and

additional sale of the excess {o be made to El Paso or others.
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8. (@One further point wentioned at-the meeting with respect
to the two gas contracte covering the tw» {ields is that de-
ficiencles under one zuay be made uﬁ by excesses under the nther.
In other words, the daily guartities in uhe two contracte heve
been set at 20 million averapge and 40 million maximum per day
from Northeast Blanco end 30 million average and 60 million maxi-
pun from Ignacio, which is in accord with El Paso's estimate of
the reserves, These quantities as to the two contracts are ac-
cumulative in that any deficienciee under one may be made up by
excesses under the other so that the two contracts may ve looked
upon as having available to ElL Paso 50 million cubic feet average

and 100 millien cubic feet mwaimux per day.

ITI. PLAN OF FURTIDE DEVELOPHENT OF FRUITLAND-PICTURED

CLIFFS FORMATION UKDERLYING STANOLIND LEASES:

Considering (a) the estimated ;roductive area of 21,300 acres, (b}
the estimated average well cost of £50,000 to §55,000, {c) the estimaled averdge
well dgliverability of 1 million cubic feet of gas per day, (d) the estimated well
drainaée arez of 320 acres, and {e) the reguirements of the Stanolind-El raso gas
contract, we stated to you and the gentlemen in your grou: that one well to each
320 acres, or a total of 68 wells, requiring an investment by Stanolind of between
£3,400,000.00 and {3,740,000.00, would, except for LU zcres, adequetely and ef-
ficlently develop the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs formution underlying the 21,800
acres held by Stanclind in the Ignacio Field; that, on those gssumptions, & gas
cdeliverability of 48 million cubic feet per day, 8 million cunic feet nf gas per
day in excess of the maximum for which benefit under the Stanolind-El Paso gpas

contract will pe received, will have been developed; and that, on thase assumptions,
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the drilling of wells to a closer density, say, one well to each 160 acres,

or & total of 136 wells, requiring a total investment of between $6,800,000.0C
and $7,480,000.0C, would mean an unwarranted investment in 68 unnecessary wells
which, under the gas coniract, would not benefit either us or the royaity owners
in the Field. Accordingly we submitted, on the basis of those assumptions, a
plan of development of the Fruitland-Plctured Cliffs which contemplates one
well to sach 320 acres, with one rig running through March, 1953, and four

rigs running thersafter until completion of development. e estimated 40 days
as the drilling and completion time for the average Fruitlend~Pictured Cliffs
well. we did not assume a firm commitment to this or any plan of development.
We stated that we are acting on assumptions and if it zppears et any time that

any of the assumptions we have made, for example, that the entire 21,800 acres

held by Stenolind are preductive, that the gas reserves underlying & 320 acre
tract are sufficisnt to pay out a well and return & profit, that the wells drilied
will not be dry holes or that the wells drilled will not be completed with poor
deliverability, are in error, then an appraisal of the situation in the light

of those facts would be required; nor did we waive our right to release leases,
or parts of them, which we do rnot see our way clear to develop. We did, however,
submit this plan as evidence of a good faith intention on our part to develop
the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs with one rig through Kerch, 1953, and four rigs
thereafter, on the basis of present information, and we fully recognize the
right of your group to demand an imwmediste explanation, either through the
Company or through the Commissioq, if we fail to fellow that plan in any respect.

IV. INTENTION WITH RESPECT TO FORMING DRILLING UNITS
IN THE FRUTTLAND~PICTURED CLIFFS PORMATION:

we preposed forming a8 320-acre drilling unit to include each
well presently drilled and each well to be drilled and completed in this

{ermation. bach drilling unit would be ir the form of a rectangle, except for

Er. John w. Turner
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normal variations in legal subdivisions of the United Stetes Land Surveys, the

N4 S&, Ef or Wi of each section constituting the drilling unit. Each well within
the drilling unit woulc be located in the NWi or SE4 ef the section, not closer
than 930 feet to the boundary lines of the guarter section except, in the few
cages, where physical conditionson the ground may make it necessary to locate
slightly closer than 990 feet to ihe boundary lines of the quarter section.
Two wells - Ute Indians B-1, the Dakots-Norrison well, if 2t is subsequently
completed in the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs, and Ute Indians B-3, a presently
completed Fruitland-Fictured Cliffs well - would have to be considered as ex—

ceptions te the rule because both, having been completed early, are off the

pattern. we would not form a drilling unit if it were pussible, within the
limitations stated, to drill the well on a 320~-acre iract under the same owner-
ship. For example, we would drill on the Ef of Sectien 9, T. 33 N., R. & wW.,
owned by Kr. Homer Ford, rather than unitize the NEZ and N#i to form & unit

of the N$ of the Section owned by Mr. Ford and others. A&s to the mechanics

of forming the 320-acre drilling units, we would execute and record in the
county records an instrument identifying and describing each unit. The instru-
ment would state, among other things, that there shall be allocated to each

separately owned tract of land within the unit such portion of the production

therefrom thet the acreage in each separately owned iract bears to the total
acreage in the unit. The pertion of the production so allocated would be
considered, for royalty payment purposes, just as though produced from the
separately owned tract under the terms of the lease. For example, if a 320-acre
unit were comprised of four separately owned tracts of 80 acres each, 1/4th of
the total urit production would be allocated to each 80-acre tract. If the

lease stipulated 1/8 royalty, the royalty owner would receive 1/8 of 1/4, or
¥r. John w. Turner ~13~ October 30, 1952

1/32, of the proceeds of the sale of the total unit production. A guestion
was raised about the inclusion of Indian lands and patented lands in a 320-acre
unit. Under those circumstances, the unit would have to be approved by the
Department of the Interior. The lease does not require the approval of the
Tribal Council also, but it is our understanding that the Department obtains
the concurrence of the Tribal Council before giving its approval to the for-
mation of a unit. we do not anticipate any difficulty in obtaining the neces-
sary approvels to the formation of 320-acre drilling units covering Indian lands
and patented lands. If obtained, the Indian lands and the patented lands woulcd
be allocated proportionate parts of production for royaelty payment purposes as
2bove stated. If not obtained, the unit would thereby become invalid and we
would have to drill or release the patented lands, or, as kr. Rutledge stated,
if the well was located on the Indian lands, we could maintain the unit by
paying the full lease royalty on the Indian lands and the allocated or unit
royalty on the patented landg - this would mean the payment of excess royalty

by the Company.
V. FLAN OF FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF DAKOTA-MORRISON
FORMATION UMDERLYING STANOLIND LEASES:

de stated at the meeting that we had no plan for further develop-

ment of the Dakota-Morrison formation at this time. One well —-- Ute Indians
B~l1 —- is now completed in that formation. wWe have no present plan for the
sale of gas from that formation. e stated that Pruitland-Fictured Cliffs
production from a lease will maintain leasehold rights to the Dakota-¥orrison
and &ll other formations underlying that lease. ke steted that we assumed,
which we have now verified, that some of the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs wells
will be cased and drilled in a manner to permit deepening, if the Company so

elects, Lo the Dakote-Morrison or other formations; alse that we assumed, which

we have now verified, that some of the Frujtland-Pictured Cliffs wells will be
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drilled to the Dakota-Eorrison in order to get geciogical information and

control points in that formation.

VI.

PROFOSAL POR COMMISSION ORDER COVERING FRUITLAND-
PICTURED CLIFFS AND DAKOTA-MORRISON FORMATIONS:

we proposed at the meeting, on the basis of the within repre-
sentations outlining an immediate plan of development of the Fruitland-
Pictured Cliffs formation, that the Colorado Conssrvation Comrission issue
an order providing for 320-acre spacing in the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs and

Dakota-¥orrisorn formations. The wells drilled to the Fruitland-Pictured

Cliffs, with the two excertions above noted, would be located in either the

¥di or SE4 of the section and no closer than $90' to the boundaries of the

quarter section on which located, unless physical conditions on the ground
make it necessary to locate slightly closer than the 990! to the boundary
lines of the quarter section. 4 copy of suggested form of Commission order

is hereto attached. The order, a&s shown in the enclosed copy and as stated

a8t the meeting, will terminate and expire 120 days following the initisl
delivery of gas to El Paso under the gas contract. The estimeted date of
initial delivery is January 1, 1954. At lesast 30 days prior to expiration

of the order, the Cam:’xssion will hold a hearing to receive evidence developed
from the drilling program and evidence relating to the ability of the wells to
produce inte the El Paso line. Some production aistory of the wells will have
been obtained by that time. 4s Er. nutledge suggested, production history

of the wells is necessary in considering & permanent order governing operations
and development in the Field. It is also provided that the entry of the order
is without prejudice to the rights of any of the parties concerned to make
whatever contention they may see fit to make at the subsequent hearing and

to urge the Commission then to issue whatever order they may consider warranted

on the basis of the facts existing at that time.
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We do not believe, as stated at the meeting, that an order of
this neture would prejudice the rights of the royalty owners in the Ignacio

Field in any manner vhatever. The order merely permits & flexible program

of development. Same {lexibility, as I believe the gentlemen in your group

agreed, is necessary when considering a drilling program reguiring an expsndi-
ture of several million dollars.

We did not ask at the meeting that you con-
cede the existence of any combination of facts now or later that would warrant
a permenent spacing pattern of ons well to 320 acres in the field; and, by the

same token, we do not concede any combination of facts now or later that would

warrant drilling to a closer density. The present proposal msrely contemplates
a development pattern which, physically, would permit drilling to a closer
density than one well to 320 acres if it is later found that the facts so
warrant; and, further, that all parties concerned reserve their rights on the
question until such time as information on which tec base a mere accurate con-
clusion is developed.

I would 1ike to take this opportunity to express my appreciation
to you and the members of your group for the courtesies shown to me on my visit
tc Durango. I was convinced then, and am more convinced now, that the rights
cf the royalty owners in the Ignacio Field on the one side and the rights of
this Company on the other are not in conflict; thst, to the contrary, the
interests of the royalty ovmers and this Company are common and in some respects
are identical. We are both anxious te see the field developed ag rapidly as
possible in order that the maximum benefits under the Stanolind-El Psso gas
contract may be received. I do not believe there should be any differencesin
our views that cannot be resolved by discussion. If there are any statements
in this letter contrary to your understanding, or the understanding of any of

the gentlemen of your group, of the matters discussed at the meeting, I will
Er. John W. Turner ~16- October 30, 1952

be glad, upon your notifying ¥r. Emigh, to go to Durango for & further
meeting. In fact, I would like to go back to Durango in any event, after
you have had an opportunity to discuss this lstter with the interested
parties, because I believe that we can reach the point of making a joint
recamendation to the Commission at the hearing on November 18th for the
entry of an agreed order gowerning further development of the two producing
formations in the Ignacioc Field.

With best regards, I am

Sincerely,

W+ ¥. Heard





gy

Al 0CT1 5 195

e

CUSERYN G Commailss
W N ”b 2
Cotober 14, 1988 ' ooION

Ralph Barpent, Jr.,
1064 G, & Be Bldg., In re1 Ignacio
Denver 3, Colorado

¥y dear Kalphg~

- John Bouse Just 'phoned me that Wilbwe Hurd
Bis sttornay, will not be abls o Le Zwre to wmaed you un\e.u
Sondsy or sarly rexd wosk, He said st & msating yesterday
the California Comp and the Phillips Company agresd In
dstalil and specifionlly to join in the intsrvention, $hat
ons ressor for the delay in mesting with you was te glve
these oompaniss tine t¢ prepare thely interventicn petitions
85 taat when thsy coms early next weak, they will ctae pre-
parsd to file tos saue,

) By tiw way, Houss made a short trip to Durange,
and Zurd is to be there Saturday or Sunday. I am glad dtano-
1ind has wakod up and will try to swke its relaticnship with
the Ignasolo better.

Binssrely,
WHOR WAREICK M, DIWEIND

CC3 Wilbur Roschic, Xsq.,
. and sembers of Commission
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EMIGH AND EMIGH
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JEFFREY BUILDING

DURANGO, COLORADO BENIWADEIRITIER
\8s8-193s
FREDERIC B.EMIGH ALONZO M. EMIGH

A M.EMIGH October 9, 1952 (8801937

Colorade 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1136 Speer Boulevard
Denver L, Celorade

. Attention: Mr. Zorichak
Dear Mr., Zerichak:

I conferred with Judge Noland and the District Courtroom will be
. available for the hearing on Tuesday, November 18th.

Our fall term of Court starts on the 17th and this will be the
second day of the term, but Judge Noland says that the Courtroom will not
be in use on that day, but that we will need it on the 19th, 1In the event
that the hearing should last more than one day, I believe that we can pro-
cure other quarters if this should become necessary.

Yours truly,

FBE :re
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October 15, 1952

i+

Mr, Fred Emigh
Attornsy at Law
Jeffrey Bullding
Durango, Calorado

Dear Mr. Boigh:

Director,
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WaRrRwick M.DowNING
ATTORNEY AT LAW
824 EQUITABLE BLDG.DENVER 2

A e B ey October 13, 1952 o
~ -V'E\‘WE‘\:LW b
el N S
Mr. J. J. Zorichak, § g2 ¢ i
1136 Speer Blvd., \ pril 4 | 5
Denver 2, Colorado W e T
My dear Joes- . codlESi
GC,\N_‘\.AH“‘ s

1 suggest you ascertain as near as you can who are
going to make the trip to Durango, and make the reservations for
all on the plane, although I imagine some of us will drive if
the weather 1s o.,k. Also, make the hotel reservations. By the
way, will you let us know the plane time schedule, and what
kind of planes they use. s

Sincere

‘ WMD:R WARWICK M. DOWNING
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“Mr. He Co Bretsohnaider,
irst Eaticnal Bank Bldg.,
Deniver 8, Coelorado

Ny dear Bratge

Governor Thornten and Atiorney Genersl Dunbar
iphoned me from Bursnge sonserning the Ignasic matter,
The Gevernor reguested thet we continus sur hearing date &
until about Kovember 1Oth or 18th and hold it in Durange,
and siso gilve assurande that gur suspsnsion ordsr would be
eontinued until afger the hearing.

Duke Dulibar wanted 0 be sertain that their
right of apped to the ecurts was not jeopardised, W
sgreed that the suspension ordsr toliMl or rather extanded
the 20 4ays within which to being & suls, - I told him I
wes sure the Cemmission would pass ¢ resolutien setting
forta that on hLils advice the suapsnsica erder 4id have the
eflfect to suspend the tims for sppesl to the court, 1
also sald that thers was no guestion but that we would son~
tinue toe suspension order until after the hearing.

I told the Governor that this Comalssion was
ready and anxious to hear an further that thoss people
had %o say, snd $o give tham s full and omuplete hearing.

1 slso complaived that these z-oph, instead ef coming to
us, spent thelr time talking to candidates and spreading
propagands through the Fress. ‘

Sincersly,

WEDLR #ARWICE M. DORBING
CCs: Ralph Sargent, Jr. .

¥ilbur Recghio

Russsll Volk

Clark ¥. Barbd

Js 3. Zorichak

Jobn 3. Cronin

LM & GRS
QOI\!.SERVATION COMMISSION
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Cotober 2, 1952

Mre Wo J. Rutlesdge, Jr.,

P. ©, Box 387 AL
Durange, Colorade GONSERV
My dear Mr. Rutledget~ 3

1 seom % bs in trouble concerning the Ignacio
matter, I have a letter from my frisnd, Senator Ed Johnson, which
I will answer.,

Ry letter of September 27th was dictated on
the morning of the 87th, whén I was in a tremendous rush to gat out
as much work as possible befors leaving at noon on a business tri
to Fort Worth and Dallas. I 4id not returm until this morning.

I had read my letter to you of the 27th, the last paragraph would
coertainly have been delsted,

I trust that you have received ths notice of
the rebsaring in the lgnaoio matter, that rehearing being set for
Octobar 29th hers in Denver. Prior to Optober 29th, there were many
prior engagsments by members of the Gommission, and Stanclingd asked
that the hsaring bs not held bafore the middle of the month.

. Tou will note that the Commission has entersd its -
order Ko. 3~4, suspending ths July 7th erder Ko, 3-3. 4s the Conm«
mission has no powar to modify or vacate an order without hearing
upon at least ten days' notice, tle Commiassion felt that the only way
in whioh we could set aslde Order %o, 3-3 was by exercising our
emergency powers which do not require notice and hearing., Any order,
however, sentared by the Commission pursusnt to its emergency powsrs
oan only be efiective for fiftesn days. I want to sssure you that
the Comiission will further suspend this order No., 3-3, pending final
determinaticn of the application for rehearing after the hearing that
has besn set for October 89th. At that tims the Commission will eénter
snother order from shich you can appeal if you so desire., However, I
want you to be satisfied as to two thingss first, that our Commission
wishes to hesar from you fully and completsly; and second, that our
Commisaion wishea to fully protect your right to appeal to the tourts,

) If you have sny mgfoutiona as to what we might
do to bettsr accomplish these purposes, t us know, Or, if you
prefer, fils your suit and this will not in any way prejudics you to
@ fair hearing on your petition for rehearinge:.

Obviocusly, the last sentence of my letter to you
of September 27th was in error. I .have sxplainad the reason, It was
dictated in a very great rush, and was not read bsfore being sent out.
What spparently was in my mind at the time I diotated the letter was
that at the hearing on July 7th, we wanted very much {0 hear further
from you, and particularly wanted to hsar your argumsnt. Personally,

I have always folt that spaoing orders are in the intaorest of conserva-

R ST £ Y AR IR T PR T ]

J

Mr, W, J. Rutledge, Jr., -
Ootober 2, 1052 .
Page % ' , AN

" tion, providsd, of course, that ne damagse is done %o any party
in interest. Personally, I have tried in this cass to find
some way that we could make a spacing crder that would not damsge
anybodys that 1s why I was particularly anxious to hear from you
‘on July 7th, and that 1s why I would be very glad to hear from
you fully on motion for rehssring.

Sincerely,
WMD: R : WARWICK M. DOWNING, Chalrman of

011 and Qas congorntion Gom=
Dictated but not read . mieslon of the »tate of Colorado





WARWICK M.DOWNING

PHONE |

ATTORNEY AT LAW
824 EQUITABLE BLDG.DENVER 2

( KeEvsTONE @27

| RESIDENCE KEYSTONE 5534

Coine idatius Gl

Mr, J. J. Zorichak
1136 Speer Blvd.
Denver, Colorado

My dear Joe:-

I enclose you a copy of a letter to Mr. W. J.
Rutledge and also copy of letter to Durango Chamber of
Commerce which are self-explanatory. Please see Mr.
Roccio and have an order prepared and éntered as of
Friday in accordance with this letter. All the mem-
bers agreed except Mr. Cronin, and I was unable to
get him. I tried yesterday and today to get Mr. Smith
of Fort Worth %o talk this matter over with him and
to try to get a2 date that would be agreeable a&nd if
possible have the date inserted in the order. I
will be away probably until next Friday. I can have
the meeting anytime the following week, or later.

Rutledge says anytime will suit him. Therefore, 1
please find a time that will suit the commission. {q ("

2T
(C Ut—w"‘

Sincerely, {

WMD smc
encs.

WARWICK M. DOWNING
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September 27, 1952

Chamber of Comserce
Durango, Colorade

Gentlemen; -

ittee is ot b the Tenesie Spoii and gas com-
n e is interes ¢ acio Spasing o
ﬂadoubtmwﬁlbohtmsﬁﬁmwzwl ln.!
writing to kp, Rutleke, ¢opy of which 1y ane;aud.a

Yo are reall anxious %o hear frem you and
aspecially from all :hau 1ike Kr, Ruelcd‘p’? who
are objeating to tha Bpuiu Order.

Sincerely,

82, Equitable Build
¥AGime Denver 2, Colorade tag
omc.
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Septenber 27, 1952

X, J. Rutledge, Jr.
50 0. Bex 3 ?
Durango, Golorade

In re: I 4
My dear Mr, Rutledge:-

I have your lstter ¢f September 213t o our som-
nission. I might say that 1t is the purposs of our com-
misgion to give sveryone a full and complete hearing.
This applies to hix and small, At a meating yesterday,
our gommission decided that we osught to givs you every
opporstunity to pressnt your eaads. Ve will do this pot~
withatanding that you did not present your case pre-
viously at the hearing on ths order to which your objec-
tion {» now made, Due to the ghortness of time inssmuch
as your time t©0 appeal to the Court expirss Octeber 7th,
we decided to grant your petivion for rshearing and also
to set our previcus order. Ue will set the matter for
hearing at @ day that will be fixed aftsr consulation
with thegposing parties. Howsver, ws set aside the pre-
vious order only sc as to glve you an cpportunity for a
full and coaplete hearing. You will receive, in.a day
or two, an officlal copy of thia order.

You realise, of course, that our order, to which
you object, was negessarily based on the evidsses before
us and we did not have the benefit of any evidenocs or
argument fyom you. .

Sincerely,

AWiCK M. DUWKIR [v
824 iquitable Fuilding
WD e Denver 2, Colorade





W.J. RUTLEDGE, JR. o
P, 0. BOX 387
DPURANGO, COLORADO

CutiseinvaAfiol COMMISSION
September 21, 1952

Golorado 0il and @as Conservation Commission
1136 Speer Boulevard
Denver, Colorado

Gentlemen: Attention: Mr. J. J. Zorichak,
Dlroctor

I enclose herewith an application, in dunlicato, filed in behalf of
the Southwestern Colorado 0il & Gas Committee, representing property owners in
the Ignacio area, and directed apinst the order dated July ¥, 1952, in the
Ignacio Spacing eontroversy,

I do not have the date on which this order was entered and I should
like for you to advise me the exact date upon which the order was entered, since
that date is the one from which property ownses' right of filing suit to set
aside the order is determined, if that course should become necessary,

We have deferred taking the action of suit because we have hoped that
this matter could be settled without the necessity for a suit, And we shall
continue in that hope until this application may be acted upon, provided that
we do not allow the time for appeal to expire,

Of course, unless some such action occurs within the ninety day periocd
from the effective date of the order it will be necessary for us to pursue the
suit route, and we expect to do that,

I do not know what notice the Commission will think necessary to give
to Stanolind’ on this application, However, I shall be glad to come to Denver at
any date set, if any good end will be served in so doing. If the action of the
Commission is merely the perfunctory one of denying the application, I szee nothing
could be accomplished by my being present, and I would not do so,

Kindly advise me in the premises, and oblige _

Yours very t

WIR=r . Jy/Rutledge, Jr,
(,
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September 18, 1952

Honorable Dan Thormton
Covernor

State Caritol

Denver, Calorade

Dear Governor Thormtons

Encloesed is copy o m\ to the Oil and Gas
Conservation Commissic S g/ a telsphone conversa-
tion I had this th Mr, Jobn R, Evane, Manager of
the Port Worth oXios he Stambiind

on the Igneeio pm
The telephop the result of a conversation I had
with one of 'b wherein I suggested
that the only Ignucio difficultios would be a
positive prog o’Stanclind in developing the field
marketing

Singerely yours,

Director,

i*
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824 EQUITABLE BLDG.DENVER 2
kevstonelezr

PHONE
RESIDENCE KEYSTONE 5534

September 15, 1952

Mr. J. J. Zorichak,
1156 Speer Blvd.,
Denver, Colorado

My dear Joe:~

I enclose letter to me from Hon. C. S. Hill, to which

is attached a letter to him by the Governor and a letter to him

by Mr. Rutledge, all concerning Ignacioc. Please have same copied

and send to members of the Cémmission, together with Mr. Rocchio and

Mr., Sargent. I have asked both Mr. Roecchio and Mr, Sargent to try to

arrange sn early meeting with the Governor, at which this matter may
" be discussed and at which mesting they may report to the Governor

concerning Rangelye

WARWICK M. DOWNING

CHARLES S. HILL, PRESIDENT
{7 308-CTATYOHNSON-BLDG———
DENVER, COLORADO

316 TATIFPAAN FUH Ding

Y i — R ]
Py =
Keaeurrass \NO.DAKOTA
HONTANA warswane

ROBKY-MEBUNTAIN

|so.paxors

September 15, 1952

Warwick M, Downing, Esq.
82}, Equitable Building
Denver 2, Colorade

Dear Mr. Downing:

Mr, Hill asked me to hand you
herewith copy of letter received by Mr.
Je. W, Turner, Chairman of the South-
western 0il and Gas Committee from
Governor Thornton.

Also copy of letter received
by Mr. Hill from W. J. Rutledge, dJr.,
both having to do with the spacing pattern
of the Ignacio Field.

These for your information and

study .
Very truly yours,
Miriam E. Clark

Secretary to
¥r., Hill

P.0. Bax 387 . -_

Durango, Colorado
September- 10, 1952

Mr. Charles S. Hill, President
Rocky Mountain 0il and Gas Association
Denver 2, Colorado

Dear Mr. Hill:

With regard to the application of Stanolind 0il and Gas Company for the
setting by the 0il and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Colo-
rado of a spacing pattern on the "Ignacio Field" located in La Flata
County, Colorade, I submit the followings

blished a 320
arder-and in con~
The people whom
eral interests in
opinion that

The Commission, by an order dated July 7, 1952, has
acre drilling unit pattern on the area defined in
nection therewith has prommlgated certain field rule
I represent and who are land owners and
the area, are not satisfied with that order, a
the order is not a valid one.

validity of this arder, I think
in detail the several grounds w
to vacate the arder. However, in‘a
not now and mever has been any produghdp/from wells at Ignacio, there

is the further fact that the—ie wich the Commission undertakes

to exercise its powers, rdow- alns 2 pxdyision which limits the size

of drilling units on whig 38\ are bempleted to units which con-
tain "not more than 16( facres for a\shallow gas well, as defined by the
Commnission; or, not mofd than 320 agres for a deep well as defined by

the Commission.” And, iginion that the order of the Commisaion
is comtrary to § of the Act.

Pictured CLyffs horizonj\and one gas well to the Dakota-Morrison horizon.
om formations at a depth of approximately

deep well produces from formations at a depth
00 feet. We think that oil operators generally
at a depth of LOMto 5000 feet as shallow wells,
ard wells completed at a greater depth as deep wells, However, the Com~
mission has not, by its order, undertaken to separate the two horizons
with regard to depth and this order; at least by inference, defines

the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs wells as deep wells.

The people whom I represent are determined to file suit in La Plata
County to vacate this order and will do so within the 90-day period

it
e = e L T e A oo £ e b e = s

- we do not propose to make it possible for Stanolind

Mr, Charles S. Hill, President September 10, 1952
Rocky Mountain 0il and Gas Association

following the effective date of the order unless the order is modified

to the extent tbat the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs wells are defined as

shallow wells, and the spacing unit held by them is limited to an area

of not more than 160 acres; and unless 320 acre spacing unit is made

applicable only to wells completed in the Dakota-Morrison horizon. .

We bave no desire unduly to burden Stanolind 0il and Gas Company in the st
development of production from the "Ignacio Field." On the other hand, :
any other operatar
to hold leases upon unreasonably large units solely virtue of an arder
of the Commission which is not warranted,

If it is possible in line with the suggesti, ve resulted in

further contest Stanolind's applicatiofi ewemrthough we th: that the
Commission has no right at this tim any order. However, unless
;. pxt two weeks we will not
have sufficient tme properly tc<p epare apd file the proposed suit and
ad i onger than Octcber 1lst,

Assuring you that we appr 3 nbgrest in the matter and such
benefit as may result thele :

W. Jo Rutledge, Jr. ' ‘

" cc Honorable\Dan Tho:
Mr. Duke Dunb.
Dan Thornton
Governor

STATE OF COLCRADO

Executive Chambers

Demwver

Sepberiver=47, 1952

7R ‘“MSLM 2

Mr. Jo W, Turner, Chairman i
Southwestern 0il and Gas Committee

1057 Main Avenue

Durango, Colorado 4

Dear Johns

indirect means.
the information
¥r. Charles S,/B&
and Gas Assocdit

3 Pabsing the buck or trying to
f the\ls eel that there is an excellent

3 y that™¥e.-H can at least lay the necessary
gt gindwork and poss:.bly get the matter straightened out
further trouble.

igg/ the Interstate 0il Compact Commission
ghada this coming week and will check into
‘ n further.
I enjoyed visiting with your group in my office and was
glad to get the infarmation you presented to me.
Sincerely yours,
Dan

Dan Thornton
DTferl - Governar

s
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Denver 4, Colorado
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mmwm 3 infarwed the Governor that the Coomission
would be very bapty to 9o this; ab his senvenienes,
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August 25, 1952

Mr, Jo K. Soith
Stanolind 011 & Gas Co,
Fort Worth, Texas

Dear Mr. Smith:

While in Durango on th s I was akked the
question by some of fhe Igng » *What is to be
done in the case of a 60 or 80 acre

. tract, surrounded by Ut

%, and the Ute Indians
will not agree to th

© & drilling unit?®

You no doubt this problem ~ what is

the solution?

#
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" dugnst 4, 1952

Mr, Ralph Burreas
640 Third Avemue
Durango, Colerado

Dear Mr., Burress:

You no doubt by .ﬁ
l‘tter, & cOopy of which w

g5 Am. 7
1 Cqltig 49 5.}#0 sr EaPTr
i;,,/,,h ™~ - M/W——y Py P

Aend L pedat o

Shnaler tod td <

- P é. 'y - /'Efw_,w/»f”'»
%,m~vﬂ-u« ?‘ Lesp _""/f"‘“ Wopdrose o

duly 31, 1952

Mr, Relph Burress
640 3rd Avenue
Durango, Coloradeo

Desr Balph:

I am certeinly glad thed you and I had &n opportunity the other
day to discuss the recsnt Ignucio order of the Colorade 011 end Gas Con-
sarvation Commission, and 1 apprecisted very mugh your frenkness in point-
ing out to me the sttitude of the people there in Durango and their
approach to this matter.

You can be gure that I was wost concerned thet the people there
1n Dursago felt that the Colorado 011 and Gas Conservetion Comzission hnad
not represented the best intermsts of the public in issuing taelr Ignaclo
Field Order. I am quits certein, after discussing this mstter thoroughly
with the Commission itself, that there is some gresi misunderstending ss
to thip matter snd I want you to kmow thet I will do everything that I
can to see that you and your friends there in Durange are fully satisiied.
. I nave arracged vwith Mr. Joseph J. Zorichak, tue Director of the
Coloradd Oil end Gas Cuneervation Commission, to make a trip to Durango
next week or the week following to wmeet with you snd your comuittee thers
in Durango 4o discuss this matter with you. Mr, Zorichak, you will find,
is a highly competent geological snd petroleum engineer and is as qualii-
fied ws anyone connected wiil the Congervation Commission to discuss this
matter thovoughly with your peoples I az sending & copy of this letter
to Mr. Zovichak and I heve suggested to him. thet vhen he has made his
plans finelly that he contaet you directly so that you cain arrsnge a meet-
ing for him when he is in Durango.

Relph, in my opinion, you have done a grsat service for your
friends there in the Duraugo ares who ave intverested in the Iguacio Fleld.
Conservation of the natural resources of this Stete is one of the most im-
porteut progrems nov being undertaken by the present administreticn, sad
it is impersative, if this progrem is to beve any success abt all, thet the
people of this state, who have an interest in the maximum ultimate develgp-
wment of oil end gnse production ln this state, understand completely the
problems which the 01l and Ges Conservation Comuwission will be confronted
with in these undertekings.

T gy

Mr, Balph Burress
Page Two
July 31, 1952

\

I certeinly nope that you will be able to arrange to have all
of your people wno have eny interest whatsoever in this Ignicilo Fleld
problem present to meet Mr, Zordchak and to discuss the probléns of the
future development of the Ignecic Field with him,

With kindest psrsonal regards, I am

2

Very truly yours,

4

Relph Sargent, Jr,
Assigtazt Attorney Genersal

RSJr:mls

c¢ Jo J, Zorichak, Director
Colo. 011 & Gas Con, Comm,
1136 Spesr Boulevard
Denver, Colorado




